Government of Punjab Revenue, Rehabilitation & Disaster Management Department (Stamp & Registration Branch)

Notification

No. 24/55/2017-ST-2/ 23067 Chandigarh, dated 6-9-2017

In exercise of the powers as the Chief Controlling Revenue Authority i.e. Financial Commissioner, Revenue conferred under Rule 3-A of the Punjab Stamp (Dealing of Under-valued Instruments) Rules, 1983, as notified by Punjab Government Notification No. G.S.R.79/C.A.2/1899/S.76/Amd. (10) /2016 dated 22-11-2016, I Karan Bir Singh, Sidhu, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary and Financial Commissioner, Revenue, do hereby issue the following policy directives to all the District Collectors in the State with regard to fixing of the quantum of Collector Rates:

- The Collector Rates shall be reduced by 5% for the urban areas, with reference to the existing rates;
- (ii) The Collector Rates shall be reduced by 10% for the rural areas, with reference to the existing rates.
- 2. This reduction shall be applicable only to the basic land rates and shall not apply to the rates for the super-structure.
- 3. These policy directives shall come into effect immediately.

Karan Bir Singh Sidhu Special Chief Secretary and Financial Commissioner, Revenue, Government of Punjab,

Endst No. 24/55/17-ST.2/23068 Chandigarh, dated the 6.9.2017
A copy is forwarded to all the District Collectors (Deputy Commissioners) in the State of Punjab for information and necessary action.

Deputy Secretary Reversus

Endst No.24/55/17-ST.2/23069-72

Chandigarh, dated the 6.9.2017

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. All the Divisional Commissioners in the State.
- 2. Inspector General of Registration, Punjab, Jalandhar.
- 3. All the Sub-Divisional Magistrate in the State.
- 4. All the Tehsildars (Sub-Registrars)/Naib Tehsildars (Joint Sub-Registrars in the State.

Deputy Secretary Revenue

Endst No.24/55/17-ST.2/23073-75

Chandigarh, dated the 6.9.2017

A copy is forwarded to the following for information:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Punjab.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Finance.
- 3. PS/Special Chief Secretary and Financial Commissioner Revenue /PS/Secretary Revenue (P).

Deputy Secretary Revenue

Endst No.24/55/17-ST.2/23076

Chandigarh, dated the 6.9.2017

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationary, Punjab, Phase-6, Industrial Area, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali) with the request that the above notification may please be published in the Punjab Government Gazette in the next issue and 50 copies thereof be supplied to this department for record.

Deputy Secretary Reverte